

No. 17-8151

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUSSELL BUCKLEW,
Petitioner,

v.

ANNE PRECYTHE, *et al.*,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CHERYL A. PILATE
MORGAN PILATE LLC
926 Cherry Street
Kansas City, MO 64106
(816) 471-6694

ROBERT N. HOCHMAN *
RAEHEL J. BIMMERLE
LAWRENCE P. FOGEL
STEVEN J. HOROWITZ
KELLY J. HUGGINS
SUZANNE B. NOTTON
MATTHEW J. SALDAÑA
HEATHER B. SULTANIAN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn St.
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
rhochman@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioner

July 16, 2018

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Bucklew’s Rare Medical Condition	5
B. Missouri’s Execution Procedure	7
C. The Known Risks Bucklew Faces From Lethal Injection In Missouri.....	10
D. The Medical Team	13
E. The Lethal Gas Alternative.....	15
F. Proceedings Below	16
1. Procedural History And Discovery	16
2. The Lower Court Decisions.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. COURTS SHOULD NOT ASSUME THAT AN EXECUTION WILL GO AS INTENDED WHEN CONSIDERING AN AS-APPLIED CHALLENGE TO A METHOD OF EXECU- TION.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. A Court Presented With An As-Applied Method Of Execution Claim Must Consider The Objectively Known Risks That Arise From How An Execution Protocol Will Impact An Inmate With A Particular Medical Condition	25
B. An Inmate Asserting An As-Applied Challenge Is Entitled To Discovery Into The Training And Experience Of Medical Members Of The Execution Team To Establish The Full Extent Of The Risk Of Suffering He Faces.....	30
II. THE “KNOWN-AND-AVAILABLE-ALTERNATIVES REQUIREMENT” HAS NO PLACE IN AN AS-APPLIED CHALLENGE BASED ON AN INMATE’S UNIQUE MEDICAL CONDITION.....	35
A. An As-Applied Challenge Based On An Inmate’s Unique Medical Condition Will Not, In Effect, Ban Capital Punishment.....	37
B. An Inmate With A Unique Medical Condition Can And Should Be Permitted To Establish That A Given Method Of Execution, As Applied To Him, Would Be Cruel And Unusual Irrespective Of The Available Alternatives	39
III. THE RECORD AS A WHOLE ESTABLISHES THAT A LETHAL GAS EXECUTION WILL SUBSTANTIALLY REDUCE THE RISKS BUCKLEW FACES FROM MISSOURI’S LETHAL INJECTION PROTOCOL.....	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
IV. PETITIONER MET THE EVIDENTIARY BURDEN TO DEFEAT RESPONDENTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT REGARDING THE COMPARISON <i>GLOSSIP</i> REQUIRES OF LETHAL GAS AND LETHAL INJECTION	50
A. Respondents Did Not Dispute That Lethal Gas Was A Feasible And Readily Available Alternative Method When Moving For Summary Judgment	51
B. An Inmate Challenging His Method Of Execution Need Not Design The Protocols For His Own Execution	52
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	51
<i>Anderson v. Dep't of Transp., FAA</i> , 827 F.2d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	46
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooke v. United States</i> , 385 F.2d 279 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	46
<i>Bucklew v. Lombardi</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2333 (2014).....	17
<i>Bucklew v. Lombardi</i> , 565 F. App'x 562 (8th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Bucklew v. Lombardi</i> , No. 14-8000-CV-W-BP, 2014 WL 2736014 (W.D. Mo. May 9, 2014).....	17
<i>Bucklew v. Lombardi</i> , 783 F.3d 1120 (8th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	48
<i>Coppedge v. United States</i> , 369 U. S. 438 (1962).....	4, 41
<i>Dixon v. Penn Cent. Co.</i> , 481 F.2d 833 (6th Cir. 1973).....	46
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	28, 37, 38, 44
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	38
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)....	37, 41
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	40, 41
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 605 (1950).....	48
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	39
<i>Hamm v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 725 F. App'x 836 (11th Cir. 2018).....	34
<i>Hamm v. Dunn</i> , 138 S. Ct. 828 (2018).....	34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975) ...	35
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016).....	46
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	35
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	33, 40, 41
<i>Lavender v. Kurn</i> , 327 U.S. 645 (1946)	49
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947)	26, 40
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	45, 51
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	44
<i>Moore v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry.</i> , 340 U.S. 573 (1951)	49
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , 845 F.3d 231 (6th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Fears v. Kasich</i> , 138 S. Ct. 191 (2017).....	53
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)	31
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	45, 51
<i>Ringo v. Lombardi</i> , No. 09-4095-BP (W.D. Mo. filed May 17, 2009).....	20
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	41
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U. S. 551 (2005)	40
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	48
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	35
<i>Trademark Props., Inc. v. A&E TV Networks</i> , 422 F. App’x 199 (4th Cir. 2011)	46
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	4, 40
<i>United States v. Boone</i> , 279 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2002)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Clevenger</i> , 733 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1984)	46
<i>United States v. González-Vélez</i> , 587 F.3d 494 (1st Cir. 2009).....	45
<i>United States v. Merida</i> , 765 F.2d 1205 (5th Cir. 1985).....	46
<i>United States v. Norman</i> , 776 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2015).....	45
<i>United States v. Prince</i> , 883 F.2d 953 (11th Cir. 1989).....	46
<i>United States v. Ransom</i> , 691 F. App'x 504 (10th Cir. 2017).....	46
<i>United States v. Rollins</i> , 544 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	27, 37
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	27
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	41
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1879).....	2, 39, 41
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	44
<i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , No. 12-4209-BP (W.D. Mo. filed Aug. 1, 2012).....	16, 20

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1
Ala. Code § 15-18-82.1.....	52
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-757.B.....	52
Cal. Penal Code § 3604	52
Miss. Code Ann. § 99-19-51(2)	52
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 546.720	1, 7, 51
Okla. Stat. tit. 22, § 1014.B	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-13-904(b).....	52
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)	45
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Minhua Wang et al., <i>Cavernous Hemangioma of the Uvula: Report a Rare Case with Literature Review</i> , 8 N. Am. J. of Med. & Sci. 56 (2015)	5
Margaret J. Radin, <i>The Jurisprudence of Death: Evolving Standards for the Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause</i> , 126 U. Pa. L. Rev. 989 (1978)	40
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
Mark Berman, <i>Oklahoma says it will begin using nitrogen for all executions in an unprecedented move</i> , Washington Post (Mar. 14, 2018), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-nation/wp/2018/03/14/oklahoma-says-it-will-begin-using-nitrogen-for-all-executions-in-an-unprecedented-move/?noredirect=on&utm_term=.0959c8bbd9c0	53
